               IP3232
V1.02                                       1 / 25                      Copyright © 2024, Injoinic Corp.
2-Series and 3-Series lithium-ion/polymer Battery Packs Protector
1 Features
 High accuracy protection voltage per cell:
 Overcharge protection voltage VOVN (N = 1 ~ 3):
3.55 V ~ 4.60 V (Step: 10 mV, Accuracy : ±25 mV )
 Overcharge release voltage VOVRN (N = 1 ~ 3):

VDD - VM voltage   3.3 - 28 V
Quiescent current
IQ
（input power）
VDD = VC3 = 10.5V, VC2 = 7V,
VC1 = 3.5V
- 6.5 9 µA
Shut-down current
(Power down)
IQ
（input power）
Shutdown down(VDD=6V) - 0.5 1 µA
Overcharge protection
voltage (N=1, 2, 3)
VOVN
TA = 25C VOVN-0.025
3.55 ~ 4.60
STEP: 10mV
VOVN+0.025
V TA = -20C ~ +60C VOVN-0.030 VOVN+0.030
TA = -40C ~ +85C VOVN-0.040 VOVN+0.040
Overcharge release
voltage (N=1, 2, 3)
VOVRN
VOVN ≠ VOVRN
TA = 25C VOVRN-0.025
3.30 ~ 4.60
VOVRN+0.025
V
TA = -20C ~ +60C VOVRN-0.030 VOVRN+0.030
TA = -40C ~ +85C VOVRN-0.040 VOVRN+0.040
VOVN = VOVRN
TA = 25C VOVRN-0.015
3.55 ~ 4.60
VOVRN+0.015
TA = -20C ~ +60C VOVRN-0.030 VOVRN+0.030
TA = -40C ~ +85C VOVRN-0.040 VOVRN+0.040
Overdischarge
protection voltage
(N=1, 2, 3)
VUVN
TA = 25C VUVN-0.025
2.0 ~ 3.2
STEP: 10mV
VUVN+0.025
V TA = -20C ~ +60C VUVN-0.040 VUVN+0.040
TA = -40C ~ +85C VUVN-0.050 VUVN+0.050
Overdischarge release
voltage (N=1, 2, 3)
VUVRN
VUVN ≠ VUVRN
TA = 25C VUVRN-0.035
2.0 ~ 3.4
VUVRN+0.035
V
TA = -20C ~ +60C VUVRN-0.050 VUVRN+0.050
TA = -40C ~ +85C VUVRN-0.060 VUVRN+0.060
VUVN = VUVRN
TA = 25C VUVRN-0.025
2.0 ~ 3.2
VUVRN+0.025
TA = -20C ~ +60C VUVRN-0.040 VUVRN+0.040
TA = -40C ~ +85C VUVRN-0.050 VUVRN+0.050
0V battery charge
forbidden voltage
V0INH 0V battery charge forbidden -
𝟐
𝟑
×VUVN - V
Discharge overcurrent 1
protection voltage
VDOC1
TA = 25C VDOC1-10 10 ~ 300
STEP: 5mV
VDOC1+10
mV
TA = -40C ~ +85C VDOC1-15 VDOC1+15
Discharge overcurrent 2
protection voltage
VDOC2
TA =25C VDOC2-20
20 ~ 600
STEP: 10mV
VDOC2+20
mV TA = -20C ~ +60C VDOC2-25 VDOC2+25
TA = -40C ~ +85C VDOC2-30 VDOC2+30
Discharge short circuit
protection voltage
VSC TA =25C VSC-40
40 ~ 1200